

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMIR MESHAL,

Petitioner,

—v.—

CHRIS HIGGENBOTHAM, FBI SUPERVISING SPECIAL AGENT,
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Hina Shamsi
Dror Ladin
Steven R. Shapiro
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Jonathan Hafetz
Counsel of Record
169 Hicks Street
Brooklyn, NY 11201
(917) 355-6896
hafetzj@yahoo.com

Arthur B. Spitzer
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW,
Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION..... 7

I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ABOUT
WHETHER AND HOW NATIONAL
SECURITY CONSIDERATIONS AFFECT
THE AVAILABILITY OF *BIVENS*..... 9

II. WHETHER *BIVENS* SHOULD BE
CONSTRUED TO LEAVE A U.S.
CITIZEN SUBJECTED TO GROSS
MISCONDUCT BY FEDERAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT AGENTS WITHOUT
ANY REMEDY IS A QUESTION OF
EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE..... 14

III. THE RULING BELOW FUNDAMENTALLY
MISUNDERSTANDS THIS COURT'S
BIVENS JURISPRUDENCE. 17

A. This Case Does Not Extend *Bivens*
To A New Context 18

B. The Ruling Below Leaves Petitioner
With No Alternative Remedy And
Contradicts Congressional Action 20

C.	National Security And Extraterritoriality Do Not Constitute Special Factors That Preclude A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy For U.S. Citizens	24
D.	The Decision Below Improperly Erects A Categorical Bar To <i>Bivens</i> Suits By U.S. Citizens Based On The Unsubstantiated Assertions Of The Federal Agents Sued For Unconstitutional Conduct.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	APPENDIX.....	1a
	Order Dismissing Petition for Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (February 2, 2016).....	1a
	Order Dismissing Petition for Panel Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (February 2, 2016).....	2a
	Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (October 23, 2015)...	3a
	Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (June 13, 2014)	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....	30
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	13
<i>Al-Kidd v. Gonzales</i> , No. 1:05-cv-093, 2012 WL 4470776 (D. Idaho, Sept. 12, 2012).....	13
<i>Al-Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Anam v. Obama</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) ..	29
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13, 27
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	32, 33
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	15
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	9, 21, 22
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	19, 20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	9, 22
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11, 25, 26

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	27, 34
<i>In Re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ...	33
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	27
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	30, 31
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012)	11, 12, 26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	17
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	19, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	29
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	16
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 1113 (1985)	30
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	29
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	28, 29
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	27, 28
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	19, 20
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	28

<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 807 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>pet’ns for certiorari filed</i> , May 9, 2016 (Nos. 15-1358 and 15-1359) and May 6, 2016 (No. 15-1363).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	33
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974).....	29
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court for the E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	32
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012)	11, 26, 30
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	32, 33
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2008)	23
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	20, 24, 31
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	9, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000dd-1(a)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Quick Facts*,
available at <http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/quick-facts>
(last visited May 19, 2016) 15
- James F. Pfander & David Baltmanis, “Rethinking
Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional
Adjudication,” 98 *Geo. L.J.* 117 (2009) 22
- Laura K. Donohue, “The Limits of National
Security,” 48 *Am. Crim. L. Rev.* 1573 (2011)..... 16
- Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
Audit Report 04-18, FBI Legal Attaché Program
(2004) 15
- Richard A. Serrano, “Muslim American caught up in
post-9/11 sweep gets an apology,” *L.A. Times*,
Feb. 15, 2015..... 13
